
 
1 
 

  
Notice of a meeting of 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

Monday, 18 March 2013 
6.00 pm 

Pittville Room - Municipal Offices 
 

Membership 
Councillors: Duncan Smith (Chair), Klara Sudbury (Vice-Chair), Nigel Britter, 

Barbara Driver, Colin Hay, Helena McCloskey, Ian Bickerton, 
Andrew Wall, Jo Teakle and Diane Hibbert 

The Council has a substitution process and any substitutions will be announced at the 
meeting 

 
Agenda  

    
1.   APOLOGIES  
    

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
    

3.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
Approve minutes of the last meeting held on 18 February 
2013 

(Pages 
1 - 8) 

    
4.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS, CALLS FOR ACTIONS AND 

PETITIONS 
None received to date. 

 

    
5.   MATTERS REFERRED TO COMMITTEE 

No matters referred.  
 

    
6.   FEEDBACK FROM OTHER SCRUTINY MEETINGS 

ATTENDED 
 

    
7.   UPDATES FROM SCRUTINY TASK GROUPS 

Review the latest update from the scrutiny task groups. 
(Pages 
9 - 10) 

    
8.   REPORT OF THE SCRUTINY TASK GROUP- UBICO 

The report of the scrutiny task group – UBICO will be 
introduced by the chair of the task group, Councillor Andrew 
Chard. The O&S committee are asked to satisfy themselves 
that the terms of reference have been met and endorse the 
recommendations before forwarding them to Cabinet on 16 
April 2013.  
 

(Pages 
11 - 26) 



    

 
2 
 

    
9.   REVIEW OF SCRUTINY WORKPLAN 

Review of the latest workplan and any suggestions for 
inclusion in the plan. 

(Pages 
27 - 28) 

    
10.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Date of next meeting: Thursday 16 May at 6 pm 
 

    
 
Contact Officer:  Rosalind Reeves, Democratic Services Manager, 01242 774937 

Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk 



 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Monday, 18 March 2013. 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

Monday, 18th February, 2013 
6.00  - 7.17 pm 

 
Attendees 

Councillors: Duncan Smith (Chair), Nigel Britter, Barbara Driver, Colin Hay, 
Helena McCloskey, Ian Bickerton, Andrew Wall, Jo Teakle and 
Wendy Flynn (Reserve) 

Also in attendance:  Rosalind Reeves, Andrew North, Councillor Jon Walklett, 
Councillor Steve Jordan, Councillor Peter Jeffries, Councillor 
Roger Whyborn, Pat Pratley, Richard Gibson, Jane Griffiths and 
Councillor Andrew Chard 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Councillor Hibbert and Councillor Sudbury, 
Councillor Flynn was attending as her substitute. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
None declared. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
The minutes of the last meeting of 23 January 2013 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS, CALLS FOR ACTIONS AND PETITIONS 
None received. 
 

5. MATTERS REFERRED TO COMMITTEE 
There were no matters referred to committee. 
 

6. FEEDBACK FROM OTHER SCRUTINY MEETINGS ATTENDED 
Councillor McCloskey updated members on a meeting of the Gloucestershire 
Police and Crime Panel she had attended on 6 February 2013.  At the meeting, 
members of the panel had agreed the police budget recommended by the new 
Police and Crime Commissioner.  The panel would consider the 
Commissioner’s plan at the next meeting on 12 March. The panel 
acknowledged that this sequence was not ideal but accepted that this year 
there had been no alternative in order to agree the budget in time for council tax 
precepts to be set. In future years they would expect the results of the 
consultation on the budget and the Commissioner's plans to be available to 
them before they agreed the budget. Asked by a member whether there had 
been a vote on the budget, she advised that there had been no proposals from 
any member of the panel for an alternative budget and following a chairman's 
casting vote the budget was agreed seven votes to six against. 
 

Agenda Item 3
Page 1



 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Monday, 18 March 2013. 
 

In the absence of Councillor Sudbury, the chair advised that she had
[...]
 to work with the other 
agencies to ensure that young and vulnerable people are safe. She added the 
task group had not been concerned with prostitution; their concern was with 
people who had not chosen it as their career but had been forced into it. They 
hoped that by raising awareness of this issue, this would encourage people to 
feel confident about reporting any suspicions to the appropriate authority. She 
concluded by thanking all the members of the task group and Rosalind Reeves 
from Democratic Services and Sidgoree Nelson from the County Council who 
had supported the review. 
 
The chair asked members to consider whether the task group had met their 
terms of reference. 
 

Page 3



 
 
 

 

 
- 4 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Monday, 18 March 2013. 
 

A member said the report contained some really useful information but felt there 
needed to be more clarity on some of the recommendations. For example in 
order to consider the request for a safe house there needed to be more 
information on how many people it would need to accommodate and how often. 
There may be issues about the security of the people running the safe house as 
well as those residing in it and he questioned whether CBH was necessarily the 
best provider. He also had some problems with the timings of the report, as if 
this committee were to conclude that the report needed amendment or the task 
group needed to do further work, the report had already been published with the 
council agenda. 
 
Another member felt it was a good report and set out what the council could do, 
however a multi agency approach was needed.  They were concerned by the 
potential number of agencies involved set out in appendix 2 of the report and 
suggested that there were a lot of potential gaps between agencies where the 
approach could fall down. How could a joined up approach be ensured?  
 
Another member welcomed the report and was shocked by some of the 
statistics it contain
[...]
 that the scrutiny task group report be endorsed and forwarded 
to Council on 22 February 2013. 
 

10. UPDATES FROM SCRUTINY TASK GROUPS 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

 
- 5 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Monday, 18 March 2013. 
 

The chair referred members to the summary of the scrutiny task groups which 
had been circulated with the papers and there were no further questions. 
 
Members were asked to comment on the update from the scrutiny task group 
looking at the provision of services for young people.  The report provided an 
update for members on the progress made by this task group and asked them 
to consider whether they wanted the group to continue meeting or whether they 
were happy that scrutiny members could continue to attend the wider meetings 
and to fufil their scrutiny role in that way. 
 
As a member of the working group, Councillor Driver fully supported the work of 
Cheltenham Community Projects CCP but had not found the task group 
particularly useful and felt it should not continue. Another member of the 
working group, Councillor Teakle, felt it had been worthwhile if slightly woolly at 
times but felt it had an important role in monitoring the the achievements of 
CCP in providing services for young people.  
 
Resolved that the next meeting of the scrutiny task group should review 
whether or not their remit was complete or whether they should continue, 
and report back to O&S on their conclusions.   
 
The chair referred members to the update from the UBICO scrutiny task group 
who had met on the 18 February 2013 to review the suspension of refuse and 
recycling collections (18 January to 25 January) and invited the chair of the task 
group to speak to the committee. 
 
Councillor Chard referred to the summary which he felt was very clear.  The 
task group had concluded that there were two major concerns.  Firstly whilst 
they agreed with the decision to stop collections due to the snow, they did not 
agree with the decis
[...]
herefore it was important for the Cabinet Member Working group be given time 
to carry out a full review and put in place the necessary improvements. 
 

11. REVIEW OF SCRUTINY WORKPLAN 
The Democratic Services Manager referred members to the workplan which 
had been circulated with the agenda. She highlighted that once a task group 
had reported to Cabinet or Council, a follow-up review would be automatically 
scheduled in the workplan for six to nine months time to review progress on 
implementing the recommendations. 
 
Members discussed the proposed topic for scrutiny regarding hidden 
deprivation in the town centre. Councillor Driver advised that after suggesting 
that topic she had met with the Director of Commissioning, the Strategy and 
Engagement Manager and Democratic Services to discuss how it might be 
taken forward. Their ideas were set out in the registration form. 
 
The committee welcomed the topic but felt the outcomes needed to be firmed 
up and more focused.  It was suggested that this could be done at the first 

Page 6



 
 
 

 

 
- 7 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Monday, 18 March 2013. 
 

meeting. Apart from Councillor Driver, there were no other volunteers for the 
task group so it was agreed that all non-executive members would be 
approached.  
 
A member questioned why the boundaries appeared to be very tight and were 
they necessarily appropriate. Councillor Driver advised that they had agreed 
that either side of the High Street would be a good starting point. The chair 
thought it was important to keep to a tight geographical focus but acknowledged 
that their work may lead them into other areas.  
 
Resolved that a scrutiny task group looking at hidden deprivation in the 
town centre be set up and the terms of reference be firmed up at their first 
meeting and reported back to this committee. 
 

12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
The date of next meeting was 18 March 2013 at 6 p.m. 
 
 
 
 
 

Duncan Smith 
Chairma
[...]
tro

l a
s t
his

 al
so
 a 
sh
are

d 
se
rvi
ce
 w
ith
 Te

wk
es
bu
ry 
Bo

rou
gh
 C
ou
nc
il 

wh
ich

 w
as
 se

t u
p a

t th
e s

am
e t
im
e a

s 

tba
Co

un
cil
lor
 Sm

ith
 to
 w
ork

 w
ith
 of
fic
ers

 to
 pr

od
uc
e a

 on
e-p

ag
e s

tra
teg

y w
hic

h c
an
 th
en
 be

 co
ns
ide

red
 by

 th
e O

&S
 co

mm
itte

e f
or 

inc
lus

ion
 in
 th
e w

ork
pla

n w
he
n r

es
ou
rce

s b
ec
om

e a
va
ila
ble

.

De
pri
va
tio
n

Co
un
cil
lor
 D
riv
er 

su
gg
es
ted

 a 
rev

iew
 

sh
ou
ld 
be
 ca

rrie
d o

ut 
of 
sm

all
 po

ck
ets

 in
 

the
 to
wn

 w
hic

h m
ay
 su

ffe
r fr

om
 

de
pri
va
tio
n b

ut 
ma

y n
ot 
ge
t th

e 
co
ns
ide

rat
ion

 th
at 
the

 m
ore

 ob
vio

us
 

de
pri
ve
d a

rea
s g

et.

tba
Th

e t
erm

s o
f re

fer
en
ce
 w
ere

 ag
ree

d b
y O

&S
 on

 18
 Fe

bru
ary

 an
d D

em
oc
rat

ic 
Se

rvi
ce
s h

av
e a

sk
ed
 m
em

be
rs 
to 
ex
pre

ss
 an

 
int
ere

st 
in 
be
ing

 on
 th
e t
as
k g

rou
p b

y 1
5 M

arc
h 2

01
3.

Page 10



   
$5gyk5ns4.doc Page 1 of 2 Last updated 06 March 2013 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

18 March 2013 
Scrutiny Task Group – UBICO  

 
Accountable member n/a 
Accountable officer Jane Griffiths, Director - Commissioning 
Ward(s) affected All 
Key Decision  No  
Executive summary The Overview and Scrutiny Committee set up a task group to review the 

effectiveness of the new arrangements under UBICO six months on from 
their coming into operation.  A copy of the task group report and 
recommendations is attached.   
The task group involved officers and the relevant Cabinet Member in the 
discussions so that there was a consensus on the approach which is being 
outlined within their report. 

Recommendations The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is recommended to: 
1. Satisfy itself that the terms of reference set have been met by the 

task group (Appendix 1.1 of this report); 
2. Agree the recommendations of the scrutiny task group
[...]
.uk, 01242 264126 

Appendices 1. Scrutiny task group report and appendices 
 

Page 12



 

 1

 
 
 
 

SCRUTINY TASK GROUP REPORT 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 18 March 2013 
Cabinet – 16 April 2013 

 
Ubico 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The new service commissioned from Ubico came into operation on 1 April 2012 

and six months on from this it was considered appropriate for a scrutiny task 
group to review the service being provided.  

 
1.2 The task group were specifically tasked with reviewing the Service Level 

Agreements and considering whether the benefits were being realised and the 
effectiveness of the service.  Part of this was to include the customer’s view of 
the service being offered and whether they had noted any changes.   

 
1.3 This report sets out the findings and recommendations arising from the scrutiny 

review by the Ubico scrutiny task group.  
 
2. MEMBERSHIP AND TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
2.1 Membership of the task group:- 
 

• Councillor Andrew Chard (Chair) 
• Councillor Jacky Fletcher 
• Councillor Tim Harman 
• Councillor Charles Stewart (Vice-Chair) 
• Councillor Pat Thornton  
• Councillor Suzanne Williams 

 
A member of Cotswold District Council was invited to join the group as a co-optee but no 
nomination was received.    

 
2.2 Terms of reference:- 
 

• To understand how the contract is being monitored 
• To identify whether the business benefits of setting up Ubico are being 
delivered 

• To ascertain whether the service is being delivered in accordance with the 
Service Level Agreement 

 
3. METHOD OF APPROACH 
 

Page 13



 

 2

3.1 The task group met on seven occasions and spoke to a range of people involved 
with Ubico.  They all contributed to enabling the task group to assess the 
effectiveness of the service and identify areas for improvement; 

 
• Jane Girffiths, Director - Commissioning 
• Rob Bell, Managing Director (Ubico Ltd) 
• Scott Williams, Strategic Client Officer (CBC/CDC) 
• Members of Street
[...]
ng to be 
done around internal communications which they felt had suffered as a result of 
the transfer of customer services from the depot to the Municipal Offices.    

 
6.7 Governance:  The task group considered how the governance arrangements are 

communicated to all members.  They also considered whether there should be a 
review of the Board structure arrangements and possible move from Observer 
only status for borough councillors. 

 

Page 18



 

 7

6.8 Trade waste.  Members felt that the Council, through Ubico, should consider 
assigning resources to promote the trade waste service in an effort to secure new 
business.      

 
6.9 Pitch bookings.  Members were not comfortable with the decision of the senior 

football league to cease coordination of the sports pitch bookings.  This had 
resulted in the customer services team having to deal with numerous people 
rather than one individual and proved very labour intensive.  Members were of 
the opinion that the senior football league should be asked to reconsider this 
decision and have one individual coordinate bookings as the junior football 
league did.   

 
6.10 Bring site facilities.  Members felt that the frequency with which the skips were 

cleared should be considered as part of the review scheduled for 2013/14. 
 

7. CONSULTATION AND FEEDBACK 
 

7.1 During the course of the review the task group consulted trade waste customers 
regarding their views of the service being delivered.  The feedback received is 
summarised at 5.12 of this report.   

 
7.2 Throughout the review the task group consulted widely with officers who helped 

members to assess the effectiveness of the service being delivered.  A copy of 
the report was circulated to officers who had contributed to the review and those 
that would be involved in taking forward some of the recommendations and their 
comments were incorporated into the final report.   

 
7.3 The Cabinet Member Sustainability attended the 20 February 201
[...]
the promotion of the trade waste service by 
September 2013 (as set out at 6.8 of the report). 

 
9. TAKING FORWARD THE RECOMMENDATIONS FROM SCRUTINY  
 
9.1 It is proposed that should the recommendations be approved by Cabinet then the 

recommendations should be considered at the quarterly performance meeting of 
Ubico. 

 
9.2 A report should be sent back to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in October 

2013 in order that they can review progress and a copy of this report should be 
circulated directly to those members that formed the original scrutiny task group. 

   
 

Report author Councillor Andrew Chard, Chair of the scrutiny task group 
Contact officer:  Jane Griffiths, Director  - Commissioning 
 jane.griffiths@cheltenham.gov.uk  01242 264126 

Appendices 1. The one page strategy for this review  
2. A summary of the responses to the trade waste questionnaire 
3. An example of the bin tags circulated by TBC 

Background information n/a 
 

Page 20



Appendix 1 

 

 
 
 
 

SCRUTINY REVIEW – ONE PAGE STRATEGY 
 

FOR COMPLETION BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Broad topic area Services provided by UBICO 
Specific topic area The new commissioned service UBICO came into operation on 

1 April 2012. Six months on from this implementation it is now 
appropriate to set up a scrutiny task group to review the service 
being provided. Is it meeting its Service Level Agreements and 
are the benefits being realised?  What is the customer’s view of 
the service being offered and have they noted any changes? 

Ambitions for the 
review 

To understand how the contract is being monitored 
To identify whether the business benefits of setting up UBICO 
are being delivered 
To ascertain whether the service is being delivered in 
accordance with the Service Level Agreement 

Outcomes Identify any gaps or issues with the service and make 
recommendations for them to be resolved. 

How long should the 
review take? 

Report back to O&S on 18 March 2012 and then on to Cabinet 
Recommendations to 
be reported to: 

Cabinet 
FOR COMPLETION BY OFFICERS 

Members Cllrs Jacky Fletcher,  Suzanne Williams, Tim Harman, Andrew 
Chard, Charlie Stewart and Pat Thornton 

Officers experts and 
witnesses  

Scott Williams – Client Officer 
Rob Bell – Managing Director UBICO 
Judy Hibbert – Customer and Support Services Manager 
Karen Watson – Customer Relations and Research Manager 

Sponsoring officer Jane Griffiths, Director of Commissioning  
Facilitator Saira Malin, Democracy Officer 
Cabinet Member Councillor Whyborn, Cabinet Member Sustainability 

FOR COMPLETION BY THE SCRUTINY TASK GROUP 
Are there any current 
issues with 
performance? 

Members wanted to know more about; 
• The co-ordination of refuse collections with street cleaning 
• How UBICO complaints are managed 
• Why green waste bags are not available across the borough 
• The side waste enforcement policy – public perception 
• Trade waste and recycling 

Co-optees A representative from Cotswold District Council was invited but 
no response was received 

Other consultees • Refuse crew members 
• Trade waste client representatives 
• Officers as necessary 

Background 
information  

• UBICO contract and schedules (to be circulated by email 
and in hard copy) 

• Complaint details (to be circulated by email) 

Page 21



Appendix 1 

 

Suggested method of 
approach 

• Site visit 
• Consideration of customer complaints 
• Speaking to the refuse crew on the frontline 
• Speaking to businesses (shops, hotels and pubs) about the 
trade refuse service provided by UBICO and other providers 

• A focus towards the customer perspective 
How will we involve 
the public/media? 
Or at what stages 

A press release at the appropriate time 

 

Page 22



Ap
pe
nd
ix 
2

Wh
o i

s y
ou

r 
cu

rre
nt 

wa
ste

 
se
rvi

ce
 

pr
ov

ide
r?

Ho
w 
lon

g 
ha

ve
 yo

u 
be

en
 w
ith

 
yo

ur
 

cu
rre

nt 
pr
ov

ide
r?

Wh
at 

ma
de

 
yo

u c
ho

os
e 

yo
ur
 cu

rre
nt 

[...]

    

    
    
    
    
  

 
Ite

m  
Pu

rp
os

e 
Ou

tco
me

 
Wh

at 
is 

req
uir

ed
? 

Le
ad

 O
ffi
ce
r 

 \\m
ud
ata

\m
gd
ata

roo
t\A

ge
nd
aIt
em

Do
cs
\2\
1\2

\AI
00
00
52
12
\$g

og
wf
tyg

.do
c 

 

 

ST
G-
 C
om

mu
nit
y 

go
ve
rna

nc
e r

ev
iew

 
Sc

rut
iny

 
Se

t re
vis

ed
 te
rm

s o
f 

ref
ere

nc
e a

nd
 ap

po
int
 

me
mb

ers
 

Up
da
te 
rep

ort
 

He
len

 D
ow

n, 
 

Page 28


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	7 Updates from scrutiny task groups
	8 Report of the scrutiny task group- UBICO
	STG report
	Appendix 1 one page strategy
	Appendix 2 trade waste responses
	Appendix 3 TBC bin tag

	9 Review of scrutiny workplan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Thursday, 16 May 2013. 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

Monday, 18th March, 2013 
6.00  - 7.05 pm 

 
Attendees 

Councillors: Duncan Smith (Chair), Klara Sudbury (Vice-Chair), Nigel Britter, 
Barbara Driver, Colin Hay, Helena McCloskey, Ian Bickerton and 
Diane Hibbert 

Also in attendance:  Councillor Roger Whyborn 
 
 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Councillor Wall.  
It was noted that there was a vacancy on the committee following the 
resignation of Councillor Teakle and this would be filled after the bi-election for 
her seat in May. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
None declared. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
The minutes of the last meeting of 18 February 2013 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS, CALLS FOR ACTIONS AND PETITIONS 
None received. 
 

5. MATTERS REFERRED TO COMMITTEE 
No matters were referred to the committee. 
 

6. FEEDBACK FROM OTHER SCRUTINY MEETINGS ATTENDED 
Councillor McCloskey updated members on a number of meetings she had 
attended. 
Gloucestershire Community Safety Overview and Scrutiny Committee - she had 
attended the last meeting of this committee as after the county council elections 
its functions would be subsumed into the county's Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee where sadly there would be no district representation. It 
had been reported at the meeting that all performance indicators were on or 
ahead of target and sickness absence in the fire service had now improved 
significantly following the committee’s review.  Trading standards performance 
had also improved. 
 
Gloucestershire Police and Crime Panel - after receiving satisfactory answers 
from the Police and Crime Commissioner, the panel had approved the 
Commissioner’s  draft plan which set out his priorities and objectives. The 
delivery of this plan would be scrutinised by the panel in due course. 



 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Thursday, 16 May 2013. 
 

 
Gloucestershire Health, Community and Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee - she had deputised for Councillor Sudbury who had been unable to 
attend this meeting. She reported that following the elections there would be a 
new chair of the committee. A range of matters had been discussed including 
the performance of night shelters in Gloucestershire, the current NHS 
consultation, publicity on new contact numbers and performance data. 
 

7. UPDATES FROM SCRUTINY TASK GROUPS 
The chairman referred members to the summary of scrutiny task groups which 
had been circulated with the agenda.  The following points were noted. 
Events - Councillor Penny Hall as the chair of this working group was invited to 
speak by the chair.  She was concerned that the recommendations of the task 
group had only been noted by Cabinet at their meeting on 5 February 2013 and 
they had indicated that they would come back with a further report on the 
implementation of the recommendations at a later date.  She was concerned 
that there was no date for this in the Cabinet Forward Plan and consequently 
she felt the outcomes from the scrutiny review remained  in limbo.  
It was agreed that the chair of O&S /Chief Executive would raise this with the 
Cabinet.  
 
ICT – Councillor Colin Hay as the chair of this scrutiny task group advised that 
the group had met for a one-off meeting on 12 March to consider the audit 
report and the management response to the virus outbreak. Members had a 
detailed discussion on the report and they were satisfied with the actions being 
taken to address the issues raised. They did not feel there was a requirement 
for them to meet again on the understanding that the Audit Committee would be 
in receipt of the summary of their meeting when considering the report. The task 
group were not making any recommendations to O&S and so it did not need to 
be added to the scrutiny workplan. 
  
Deprivation - Councillor Driver had been advised that only one other member, 
Councillor Chris Coleman, had put their name forward to be on this scrutiny task 
group.  It was agreed that an additional member was needed and preferably two 
and Councillor Sudbury and Councillor Smith agreed to go back to their groups  
to seek further nominations. 
 
One Legal Shared Services - the chair advised that since raising the request he 
had been updated on the role of the JMLG in reviewing performance issues with 
the service and he felt this proposed scrutiny task group would be in danger of 
duplicating that work. On that basis he proposed to withdraw the proposed 
scrutiny registration and request a briefing note to members from the JMLG. 
This would satisfy the concerns of the Conservative group. 
Councillor Hay advised that there were similar groups for other shared services 
and it would be useful for this committee to have an annual report on the issues 
that had been raised and dealt with by them. This was agreed by the committee 
and would be added to the workplan. 
 

8. REPORT OF THE SCRUTINY TASK GROUP- UBICO 
Councillor Chard introduced the report of the scrutiny task group. He gave 
thanks to the members of the task group and the officers who had contributed to 
the review and the support they had received from Councillor Colin Hay as the 
observer on the UBICO Board and Councillor Roger Whyborn as the Cabinet 



 
 
 

 

 
- 3 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Thursday, 16 May 2013. 
 

Member responsible for this service. He did not intend to go through the report 
in detail but wished to highlight two particular recommendations. 
 
Firstly he referred to the relationship between the council and UBICO. The task 
group were dismayed that there was no elected member representation on the 
UBICO board except for Councillor Hay who attended only as an observer. 
They acknowledged that members were not experts in the service but the same 
would apply to Cheltenham Borough Homes where there were a number of 
elected members on the board. The council should be the lead body but during 
the snow disruption, it seemed that decisions were being taken about the 
service without any consultation with the council. From the task group review it 
appeared that the management of UBICO felt they communicated effectively 
with staff but the staff did not always feel the same way. The task group also 
raised concerns about the communications between the council and UBICO 
and its residents which they felt was sometimes minimal and impersonal.  This 
needed to be looked at along with the communications with commercial 
customers. They were particularly concerned to be told that UBICO were not 
allowed to approach businesses in the town to promote their services to 
commercial customers. 
 
He invited questions from members. 
 
Members welcomed the review and thought it was an excellent report. They 
were concerned that Cotswold District Council had not responded to the 
invitation to be part of the task group. They requested that a copy of the report 
be sent by the task group to Cotswold inviting their comment. 
 
A member highlighted the successful operation of the CBH Board and thought 
UBICO should follow that good practice and have elected members on its 
Board. 
 
The Chief Executive highlighted a potential reason why UBICO might not be 
able to be proactively seeking new business. As a local  authority company it 
was restricted in the way it could operate under European procurement law. 
Under these arrangements the councils did not have to go down a full 
procurement route when setting up the company but it required the company to 
limit their business allowing only 10% to be picked up from other sources 
outside the councils. However he would still expect UBICO to be making the 
most of this 10%.   
 
The Chief Executive went on to say that the council was represented on the 
board by an officer, namely, Grahame Lewis who was a board member. The 
original thinking had been that in essence the board was the operational arm of 
the service and therefore it was more appropriate to have officer representation 
on the board. He referred back to when the service had been in house and at 
that time the service was run by officers. He also highlighted that there could be 
potential confusion of roles between a Cabinet member making decisions on 
policy with regard to the service and another member on the UBICO Board 
making key decisions about the operations. 
 
Councillor Hay spoke about his experiences as being an observer on the board.  
He had found the role very interesting and he was able to make comments from 
time to time but without trying to influence the board's decisions.  He confirmed 



 
 
 

 

 
- 4 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Thursday, 16 May 2013. 
 

that the board does look at the day-to-day running of the business.  He 
acknowledged that there were gaps in the way that UBICO is currently working 
with the council, particularly in forward planning and its awareness of the 
importance of reputation, particularly during the snow disruption. He suggested 
that members at Cotswold District Council may be more used to an arms length 
operation as their waste services had been previously operated by a private 
company for some time. With the benefit of hindsight, he saw there was a need 
to look at the incentives for UBICO to improve their services and maintain their 
contracts as it appeared that the risk always remained with the council and 
UBICO was a non-profit making organisation. He suggested this needed to be 
looked at by the Cabinet Member along with the issues raised about trade 
waste. 
 
A member referred to 5.10 of the report and asked what conclusions the group 
had reached regarding whether the split between client and contractor had 
exacerbated the situation during the recent snow disruption. They added that 
under normal conditions their experience was that they received satisfactory 
responses to enquiries regarding waste collection. However during the snow 
nobody seemed to know what was going on and residents were left totally 
confused which badly affected the reputation of the Council and UBICO. 
Another member suggested that the disruption could have been compounded 
by the introduction of fortnightly collections. 
 
Councillor Chard responded that they had not come to any specific conclusions 
on this matter. He added that with the benefit of hindsight it seemed that 
decisions were made which were not credible and there was uncertainty about 
who exactly made the decisions. This resulted in at least three days where a 
waste collection service could have been operated albeit in limited areas and 
staff appeared to be willing to work over that weekend to catch up. 
 
The Director of Commissioning who had supported the task group was invited 
to speak by the chair. She reported that lessons had already been learnt from 
the snow disruption and there was an acknowledgement that there needed to 
be improvements in communications and more clarity over decision-making.  
Everybody involved had been comfortable with the recommendations in the task 
group report and there had been a recognition at the start of the working group 
that UBICO had only been in place for six months. Referring to Councillor 
Chard’s comments that staff had been willing to work over the weekend in 
question, she advised that the company was not able to operate on a Sunday 
as the disposal sites were not open. There were also limits on the hours that  
staff could work. On that particular weekend the decision had already been 
taken that services would be recommenced on the Monday. In terms of staff 
working overtime, the overtime payments would have been a cost to the council 
rather than UBICO. 
In response to a question from a member she advised that UBICO were looking 
at ways they could improve their response to future adverse weather conditions. 
Winter tyres were one option but snow chains were generally not applicable in 
this country as the snow was not usually deep enough to prevent damage to the 
tarmac. 
 
The chair referred members back to the original one page strategy for the 
review set out in appendix 1 of the report.  Members suggested that some of the 
issues with performance had not been particularly addressed during this review 



 
 
 

 

 
- 5 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Thursday, 16 May 2013. 
 

particularly with regard to availability of green waste bags across the borough, 
the side waste enforcement policy and co-ordination of refuse collections with 
street cleansing. After some discussion it was noted that many of these issues 
were being picked up by the Cabinet Member working group and it was 
important to give UBICO some time to address some of these issues.The 
Director of Commissioning advised members that the new Gloucestershire Joint 
Waste Committee would come into operation on 1 April and this needed time to 
bed in.  It was agreed that it would be put on the agenda for the December 
meeting of this committee with a view to setting up a new task group in January 
2014 to look at outstanding issues.  
 
Resolved that to be scrutiny task group report be endorsed and forwarded 
to Cabinet on 16 April 2013. 
 

9. REVIEW OF SCRUTINY WORKPLAN 
Councillor Sudbury suggested that there could be a scrutiny review of how night 
shelters were operating in Cheltenham and to look at the county's success rate 
in moving people on from homelessness. It was agreed that a suitable 
registration form could be brought back to this committee in 
September/October. 
 
It was noted that following the completion of a number of scrutiny task groups, 
there was a lack of proposed scrutiny topics for the next 12 months.  The chair 
urged members to go back to their groups and encourage other members to put 
forward scrutiny topics. 
 

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
The date of the next meeting was agreed for 16 May 2013 at 6 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Duncan Smith 
Chairman 

 


